MEDICAL AND HEALTH RECRUITMENT BOARD, ASSAM Ground Floor, O/o the Director of Medical Education, Assam, Six Mile, Guwahati-22

No: MHRB/32/GAC/2021/1013

Dated Guwahati the 20th September, 2021

<u>Instruction to the candidates appearing in the interview for the post of Assistant Professor</u> <u>in the Department of Panchakarma at Government Ayurvedic College & Hospital,</u> <u>Guwahati-14 under the Health & Family Welfare Department, Govt. of Assam</u>

The candidates are requested to report for the interview in the Office of the Medical and Health Recruitment Board, Assam, Ground Floor, O/o the Director of Medical Education, Assam, Six Mile, Guwahati-22, for the Viva-Voce on the date and time mentioned in the schedule of the interview. The schedule of the interview has already been posted in the website of <u>https://nhm.assam.gov.in</u>.

The applications will be scrutinized by the Board and the Medical and Health Recruitment Board reserves the right to cancel the candidature in the event of:

- i) Submission of wrong/false information detected at any stage even after the interview.
- ii) Failure of submission of required documents.
- iii) Canvassing in any form either with the Chairman or Members of Medical and Health Recruitment Board in respect of their candidature.

No TA/DA will be paid for attending the interview.

COVID-19 Guidelines:

- A. Candidates who have taken two doses of COVID-19 vaccine are not required to bring negative RT-PCR test report to the interview. However, they must bring a hard copy of the final vaccine certificate with them for appearing in the said interview failing which they will not be allowed to appear in the interview.
- B. Candidates who are yet to be vaccinated must bring a RT-PCR negative report with them at the time of interview. The RT-PCR test needs to be performed within 72 hours of the commencement of the interview.
- C. All candidates must wear face mask.
- D. Candidates must follow all other COVID protocol issued by the Government from time to time.

Sd/-Secretary i/c Medical and Health Recruitment Board, Assam